

No. 19-798

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BAY POINT PROPERTIES, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
AND MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION; et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. HOWDESHELL
Counsel of Record
PITTMAN HOWDESHELL, PLLC
Post Office Drawer 17138
140 Mayfair Road, Suite 400
Hattiesburg, MS 39404
Telephone: (601) 264-3314
chris@pittmanlawfirm.net

JACK H. PITTMAN
PITTMAN HOWDESHELL, PLLC
Post Office Drawer 17138
140 Mayfair Road,
Suite 400
Hattiesburg, MS 39404
Telephone: (601) 264-3314
jack@pittmanlawfirm.net

WILSON D. MINOR
Special Assistant Attorney
General
State of Mississippi
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
Telephone: (601) 359-4072
wmino@ago.ms.gov

Counsel for Respondents

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

Whether the Eleventh Amendment precludes Petitioner from maintaining an inverse condemnation lawsuit for retroactive monetary damages in federal court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTS.....	2
A. BACKGROUND.....	2
B. FACTUAL MISSTATEMENTS IN THE PETITION.....	2
II. JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	4
A. PETITIONER’S INVERSE CONDEM- NATION SUIT IN STATE COURT.....	4
B. THE FIRST PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	4
C. THE FEDERAL SUIT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. PETITIONER IS REQUESTING AN AD- VISORY OPINION	5
A. THE PRINCIPLES OF THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE AND ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DO NOT CONFLICT	6
B. STATE COURTS ARE THE PROPER FORUM IN WHICH TO LITIGATE FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST A STATE	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. THE OPINION OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	9
II. NO CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN STATE COURTS ON THE APPLICATION OF THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS, AND NO CONFLICT EXISTS AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	12
A. STATE COURTS ARE NOT IN CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL COURTS AS TO WHETHER THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE ABROGATES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	12
1. State Courts Hold That a Claim Under the Just Compensation Clause in State Court Is Not Barred by Sovereign Immunity.....	12
2. The Federal Decisions Do Not Conflict with the State Decisions, Because States Must Abide by Article I of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	14
B. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN FEDERAL COURTS AS TO WHETHER THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS TAKINGS CLAIMS AGAINST A STATE IN FEDERAL COURT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion Affirming District Court; <i>Bay Point Props., Inc. v. Mississippi Transportation Commission, et al.</i> ; No. 18-6067, Document 00515122671, United States Court of Appeals For the Fifth Circuit (August 27, 2019).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss; <i>Bay Point Props. Inc. v. Mississippi Transportation Comm’n, et al.</i> , Civil No. 1:17cv-207-HSO-RHW, Document 32, U.S. District Court, Southern District of Mississippi (August 20, 2018).....	5a
<i>Bay Point Props. v. Mississippi Transp. Comm’n</i> , 201 So.3d 1046 (July 21, 2016)	25a
Circuit Court of Harrison County First Judicial District, Final Judgment, Filed January 7, 2014	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8, 9, 12, 13, 15
<i>Arnett v. Myers</i> , 281 F. 3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Bay Point Props. v. Mississippi Transportation Comm’n</i> , 201 So.3d 1046 (Miss. 2016)	7
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. State ex rel. Oregon State Board of Forestry</i> , 991 P. 2d 563 (Or. Ct. App. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	9
<i>DLX v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F. 3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	17
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1983)	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	5
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 918 F. 3d 644 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Guerin v. Fowler</i> , 899 F. 3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Hair v. United States</i> , 350 F. 3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	16
<i>Jachetta v. United States</i> , 653 F. 3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Leistiko v. Secretary of Army</i> , 922 F. Supp. 66 (N.D. Ohio 1996).....	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 103 (1992)	11
<i>Manning v. N.M. Energy, Minerals & National Resources Dep't</i> , 144 P. 3d 87 (N.M. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	11
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Haldermann</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	15
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	11, 15
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. State</i> , 650 N.W. 2d 1 (S.D. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F. 3d 948 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Counsel, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)</i>	11
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)</i>	14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1	5, 14
Mississippi Code Annotated §65-1-123 (amended 2003).....	7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 15	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Seamon, <i>The Asymmetry of State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 76 Wash. L. Rev. 1076- 1077 (2001).....	10
